
Date Published:5 March 2021     

Adult Social Care and Communities Scrutiny Committee

Tuesday 9 March 2021 at 10.00 am

This meeting will be held as a remote access meeting via 
Webex

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES 

To note any apologies

Cllr Stephen 
Hirst

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest 

Cllr Stephen 
Hirst

3  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 12)

To confirm the minutes of the joint committee meeting held 26 January 
2021 

Cllr Stephen 
Hirst

4  PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT (Pages 13 - 28)

An update from the Executive Director of Adult Social Care and Public 
Health, (Gloucestershire County Council), on matters relating to public 
health, including the response to the COVID-19 Emergency. 

A Covid-19 intelligence summary update will be circulated prior to the 
meeting to provide members with the latest information.

Sarah Scott
Executive 
Director of Adult 
Social Care and 
Public Health 

5  ADULT SOCIAL CARE REPORT (Pages 29 - 34)

An update from the Executive Director of Adult Social Care and Public 
Health, (Gloucestershire County Council), on matters relating to adult 
social care, including the response to the COVID-19 Emergency.

Sarah Scott
Executive 
Director of Adult 
Social Care and 
Public Health 

6  CHIEF FIRE OFFICER REPORT (Pages 35 - 40)

An update on matters relating to the delivery of services within the Chief 
Fire Officer, (Gloucestershire), portfolio of services, comprising; 
Gloucestershire Fire and Rescue Service, Trading Standards, Civil 
Protection and Coroners Services.

Wayne Bowcock
Chief Fire 
Officer



    

7  WORK PLAN REVIEW 2017-21 

To review the work of the committee 2017-21 and make suggestions on 
possible items for scrutiny for the new committee to consider post the 
council elections in May 2021.

Dates of future meetings: 

22 June 2021 (induction meeting)
6 July 2021
7 September 2021 
9 November 2021 

Jo Moore

Membership –  Cllr Stephen Hirst (Chair), Cllr Phil Awford, Cllr Iain Dobie (Vice-Chair), 
C
[...]
m%2010%20-%20Road%20Safety%20Cabinet%20Panel%20Report%20-%20with%20Appendices.pdf


Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 11 -

about the use of electronic scooters in public places; and iv) the need for increased 
investment in the council’s road safety budget. 

The committee endorsed the report, subject to the comments made at the meeting.

CHAIRPERSON

Meeting concluded at 12.50pm 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Adult Social Care and Communities Scrutiny Committee

Report from the Executive Director of Adult Social Care 

and Public Health

9 March 2021 – Public Health Update

Update on Domestic Abuse Bill

The draft Domestic Abuse Bill was published in January 2019 setting out 123 
commitments, both legislative and non-legislative, designed to:

• promote awareness of domestic abuse
• protect and support victims and their families
• transform the justice process to prioritise victim safety and provide an 

effective response to perpetrators
• and to drive consistency and better performance in the response to domestic 

abuse across all local areas, agencies and sectors

Following consultation, the DA Bill completed its stages through the House of 
Commons in July 2020. It had a second reading in the House of Lords on 5th Jan 
2021, it is worth noting that at this stage several additional recommendations/ 
considerations were made including; extending the statutory duty on Local 
Authorities to include community-based support services. The Bill is now at the 
House of Lords committee stage and will then proceed to; report stage, 3rd reading 
and amendments prior to receiving Royal Ascent. It is expected that the statutory 
duties outlined in the Bill/ Act will come into force in April 2021. 

Main Statutory Duties of the Domestic Abuse Bill

The Domestic Abuse Bill will place a statutory duty on tier 1 local authorities to 
provide support to victims of domestic abuse and their children within safe 
accommodation, with the aim of achieving consistency across England. It is noted 
that currently the duty does not extend to the provision of community-based support 
for victims of domestic abuse. 

The main requirements under the statutory duty are to: 

 Convene a Domestic Abuse Local Partnership Board
 Complete a Needs Assessment
 Develop a Domestic Abuse Strategy and commission appropriately
 Monitor and Report to Government
 LAs to have regard to Statutory Guidance in exercising the above functions
 Tier 2 local authorities to co-operate with tier 1 local authorities

Gloucestershire is well place to implement the DA Bill and statutory duties, this work 
is being led by Tina Hemingway (Outcome Manager) and Sophie Jarrett (County 
Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Strategic Coordinator). All requirements are 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



2

being considered and appropriate actions being taken. The Domestic Abuse and 
Sexual Violence Commissioning Group will over see activity and will be reconvened 
as the Domestic Abuse Local Partnership Board.  

Rapid research proposal 

Rapid insight research has been commissioned to understand attitudes and 
behaviours related to self-isolating and accessing COVID-19 testing. This qualitative 
research will target critical workers (those who cannot work from home) who live in 
areas of high deprivation and/or near to a community testing site. It seeks to 
develop: 

 A clear understanding of the motives, barriers and implications of self-isolating 
and/or testing in different scenarios 

 A clear qualitative insight into the needs and solutions to influence residents 
to comply with self-isolating and access testing

 Insight-led recommendations for incentives/solutions that will influence and 
encourage compliance with the 4 desired behaviours 

The research report will be completed by early March. 

Communications update

Since the start of 2021, we have focussed on activity that supports the 
Government’s: ‘Stay at home, Save Lives’ message, community testing and the roll-
out of the COVID-19 vaccination programme: 

Activity includes:

 Gloucestershire County Council joined NextDoor – a social site that helps us 
target our vital Covid messages at a hyperlocal level

 The county’s first community testing centre opened at the Friendship café in 
Gloucester. Residents who still have to leave home for either work or caring 
responsibilities were invited to get a rapid, regular test. This was promoted via 
Gloucester FM, translated audio and posters, direct communications to parents 
via schools, Nextdoor and the media 

 Promotion of the Holiday School Meals voucher scheme for February half term 
via social media 

 Nearly 300,000 COVID-19 support leaflets were delivered to households across 
the county and included information on: looking after your mental health and 
wellbeing, financial support to help people to stay at home and more
 Lamppost signs across the county will be replaced to reflect the positive 

impact that lockdown has had on Covid cases in the county, with the message 
‘Help beat COVID-19’ 

 We shared a video from Gloucester Rugby encouraging people to follow the 
rules so that they can get back ‘in the shed’ 

 NHS partners have been sharing details of the progress of the COVID-19 
vaccination programme roll out. This includes the county council’s efforts to 

Page 14



3

reach frontline health and social care staff. Members of the county’s Warning 
and Informing communications group have been supporting the efforts

 Gloucestershire Constabulary have been promoting enforcement activity 
during lockdown, reminding people to stick to the rules or face a fine

 This Valentines Day we used social media to encourage people to ‘Spread 
the love, not the virus’ 

COVID-19 Vaccination Update

Social care staff vaccine roll out

The roll out of the NHS C19 vaccination programme was recently extended to 
frontline social care staff (known as priority cohort 2). Directorates across GCC have 
been working collectively to identify not only their own eligible staff, but to invite 
social care providers in Gloucestershire into the local NHS vaccination programme, 
issuing letters of eligibility to evidence their priority for vaccination.

Priority cohort 2 includes CQC-registered providers, and / or other non-registered 
organisations who employ frontline care workers providing care to individuals that 
are clinically vulnerable to COVID infection. This includes homelessness services 
and other community provision to those with severe mental health diagnosis and/or 
learning disabilities, as well as older adult social care.

Who is eligible?

• Those working in long-stay residential and nursing care homes or other long-stay 
facilities where rapid spread is likely to following introduction of infection and 
cause high morbidity and mortality.

• Social care staff directly involved in the care of their patients or clients.
• Others involved directly in delivering social care such that they and clinically 

vulnerable patients or clients are at increased risk of exposure.

To date, letters of eligibility have been issued to over 7000 social care staff in 
Gloucestershire. This is in addition to staff working in older adult care homes who 
were offered the vaccine in cohort 1 of the vaccination programme. 

A key priority going forward is to collect more information on uptake in social care 
settings and understand any barriers to uptake to inform the local Covid-19 
vaccination roll out locally. A web based and telephone survey is currently being 
delivered to support this understanding.

Vaccinations Equity

A countywide COVID-19 Vaccinations Equity Group was convened at the end of 
January and is chaired by Paul Roberts (Chief Executive of Gloucestershire Health 
and Care NHS Foundation Trust). The purpose of this group is to support equitable 
uptake of COVID-19 vaccinations across the population of Gloucestershire. The 
objectives of the group are to:

Page 15



4

• Ensure robust data is collected that allow the group to identify and then 
measure any inequalities of uptake

• Consider and take into account the national evidence on vaccine hesitancy to 
supplement local data

• Engage and involve relevant groups who are not coming forward for 
vaccination

• Identify the reasons for vaccine hesitancy
• Agree strategies and interventions to address the issues raised
• Evaluate the strategies and interventions to ensure they are effective
• Share data and activity with the Gloucestershire COVID-19 Mass Vaccination 

Command Group and other key stakeholders

The Group has reviewed the published evidence on COVID-19 vaccine hesitancy or 
refusal and what might work in encouraging and enabling vaccine uptake. This will 
be supplemented with local data on vaccine uptake across different population 
groups, local insight research and feedback during engagement activities, and the 
impact data and learning that we gather as interventions are delivered. A ‘test and 
learn’ approach will ensure the programme can adapt and improve effectively within 
the Gloucestershire Mass Vaccination Programme timelines. We will endeavour to 
co-design interventions where timescales and resources allow and where this is not 
possible will be guided by national and local evidence and insights. The COM-B 
behaviour change model is being applied to our choice and design of interventions. 

Current data on inequalities relating to vaccine uptake among JCVI priority groups 1-
4 is limited to a broad breakdown by ethnicity, age and Primary Care Network (PCN). 
These data suggest, in line with national findings, that Black and Minority Ethnic 
(BAME) groups are less likely to come forward for the vaccination that White British 
groups. A crude analysis by PCN also supports the national trend that those living in 
areas of deprivation are less likely to come forward than those from more affluent 
areas. We are expecting more detailed data, including gender, a more detailed 
breakdown of ethnicity, pre-existing conditions and other characteristics over the 
next two to three weeks. A communications and engagement plan has been drafted 
and work is underway, initially focusing on BAME communities. To give a flavour of 
this work, to date it has included:

 Community champions Q & A event in Bartongate at the end of January, with 
follow up in March

 A community-led panel discussion for BAME groups on vaccination facts and 
myth busting (Weds 17th February) 

 Compiling a database of community links e.g. faith leaders, and potential venues 
for targeted vaccination ‘pop-ups’ should these be needed

 A session for faith leaders planned for later in the month
 Development of translated and easy read versions of key resources
 Conversations with Polish and Eastern European communities to review popular 

social media sites to highlight misinformation. A Facebook live session for the 
local Polish community is being scoped.  

Page 16



5

A HealthWatch England survey is being run to explore intentions to take up the 
vaccine and potential barriers. The Vaccinations Equity group is considering 
adaptations to the survey for targeted local use. 

Conversations are ongoing regarding the vaccination of individuals who are resident 
in the Forest of Dean but registered with a GP in Wales. We are exploring the risk of 
inequity given the different trajectories for vaccine roll-out between the two countries.

In addition, we have made representations to the Gloucestershire COVID-19 Mass 
Vaccination Command Group to consider rough sleepers and asylum seekers as 
priority groups for vaccination under JCVI group 4, which includes those who are 
extremely clinically vulnerable. This has been agreed on the basis of the likely 
vulnerability and exposure of this group and steps are underway to encourage and 
enable them to come forward for vaccination. 

Finally, we are participating in a newly convened South West PHE regional network 
for Health Inequalities and COVID-19 Vaccinations to share learning and good 
practice and to raise and resolve   

Long Term Impact of COVID-19 

Health Inequalities and COVID-19

Building on the summary of this work provided in January we can report the following 
progress.

Health Inequalities Framework / Toolkit

An outline of the toolkit and its range of constituent tools were presented to CCG 
colleagues in February.  There is considerable support for the approach and 
agreement to test relevant tools in partnership. The idea is that the tools will be 
tested and simplified so that they can picked up by partnerships, organisations and 
services across the system to help them take a more systematic approach to 
understanding and acting on the inequalities in their area.  The table below lists the 
tools and the areas in which they are being tested locally.

Tool Purpose of the Tool Case Study 

Health Equity 
Audit (HEA)

To identify how fairly resources 
are distributed across different 
groups

Healthy Lifestyles Service

Health Equity 
Assessment 
(HEAT) Tool

Similar to HEA tool but a lighter 
weight alternative, which also 
helps to identify mitigating actions 

Carers offer (adult carers)

Health Impact 
Assessment

Used to predict health 
consequences for different groups 
if a proposal were implemented

Planning and health 

Page 17



6

Social Return on 
Investment (SROI)

Identifies and attempts to put a 
value on the wider benefits of an 
intervention or programme 

No Child Left Behind 
Programme 

Intervention 
Effectiveness / 
Decay Model

Systematically uses data to 
assess the effectiveness of a 
patient pathway for different 
groups of the population

Respiratory CPG (pathway 
tbc)

Place-based tool A joined-up approach that treats 
the ‘place’, and not just individual 
problems or issues, in recognition 
of the multiple causes of health 
inequalities

Gloucester City (specifics 
tbc)

While a draft of th
[...]
17th February
 Miners Welfare Hall, Cinderford – due to open by 10th March

Rapid COVID-19 tests are now available to people who live or work in 
Gloucestershire, who have to leave the house because of work or caring 
responsibilities. People are encouraged to take the test twice a week, receiving their 
result within an hour of their test. Anyone who tests positive is followed up by the 
local Health Protection team to reinforce self isolation messages, signpost to support 
if needed and, in certain cases, provide rapid action to prevent potential outbreaks in 
high risk settings.

As of 21st February:

 3,244 tests have been carried out in Gloucester, with 21 positive cases found
 152 tests have been carried out in Cirencester, with 1 positive cases found

We are now actively working with DHSC to make rapid tests available to more 
people across the county and are planning the roll out of further sites to be confirmed 
in the coming weeks. We are also exploring other ways of making tests more 
accessible to those without symptoms, as national policy on community testing 
develops.

Impact of Covid-19 on sexual health

In common with other health services, sexual health services have also been 
impacted by the pandemic. Provisional data collated by PHE (December 2020) 
shows that the number of consultations carried out by specialist sexual health 
services fell during the first lockdown; along with rates of STI testing and new STI 
diagnoses. While there was some recovery when lockdown measures were eased; 
nationally the numbers of consultations, tests and diagnoses in summer 2020 still 
remained considerably below the same period in 2019. National data for the latter 
part of last year is not yet available, but it is likely that attendances and activity will 
still remain below expected levels.

The local sexual health service has remained open throughout the pandemic, but 
has had to adapt how services are provided to ensure the safety of staff and 
patients; an
[...]
ry phase.

While it is too soon to fully quantify the impact of the pandemic on young people’s 
mental health, local referrals to specialist mental health services for CYP in the 

Page 22



11

county have increased compared to the same period last year. There are also 
indications that young people are presenting with a higher level of need.  In 
response, the CCG has agreed to provide some additional funding to the specialist 
service for extra staffing to mitigate some of the increased demand. 

It is important that we also continue to look at support for young people’s wellbeing 
across the pathway from prevention and early intervention to more specialist care; 
and a new mental health CYP strategic response group has been set up to help co-
ordinate our local response. The group brings together commissioners and 
providers, and representatives from education supported by the Gloucestershire 
Healthy Living and Learning programme. 

The Committee will be kept up to date on our work locally to support young people’s 
mental health at this important time for their emotional wellbeing. 

Page 23



12

Containment Outbreak Management Fund (COMF) 

COMF funding allocated to Gloucestershire County Council totals £6,552,000. Business cases have been developed and approved 
for number if initiatives. The Public Health team will be working closely with partners to identify any additional areas that required 
financial support from the COMF fund. 

Area/ Activity
Testing

 Rolling out rapid community testing using LFDs to community settings, schools and workplaces based on 
intelligence relating to outbreak locations

 Mobile LFD testing sites/workforce
 Door to door rapid testing model development 
 Costs of venue/site hire, utilities, capital costs
 Indemnity

Tracing
 Developing and broadening a local contact tracing service including staffing and systems – eventually to include 

contacts and cases and doorstep support/tracing at test sites

Compliance measures (£1

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting of the Adult Social Care and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
held on Tuesday 9 March 2021

PRESENT

Cllr Stephen Hirst (Chair)
Cllr Phil Awford
Cllr Iain Dobie (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Andrew Gravells MBE
Cllr Terry Hale

Cllr Jeremy Hilton
Cllr Shaun Parsons
Cllr Steve Robinson
Cllr Brian Robinson

1. APOLOGIES 

No apologies for absence

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest

3. MINUTES 

The minutes of the joint committee meeting held with the Gloucestershire Health 
Scrutiny Committee on 26 January 2021 were noted and agreed as a correct record 
of that meeting. 

4. PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT 

Members received a detailed update from the Executive Director of Adult Social 
Care and Public Health, (Gloucestershire County Council), on matters relating to 
public health, including the response to the COVID-19 Emergency. 

A Covid-19 early warning indicator update was presented at the meeting, providing 
members with the latest information.

Members received an update of the Draft Domestic Abuse Bill, published in January 
2019. The Bill outlined 123 commitments, both legislative and non-legislative, 
designed to:

• promote awareness of domestic abuse
• protect and support victims and their families
• transform the justice process to prioritise victim safety and provide an 

effective response to perpetrators



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

• and to drive consistency and better performance in the response to 
domestic abuse across all local areas, agencies and sectors

At the second reading of the Bill in the House of Lords on 5 January 2021, several 
additional recommendations/considerations were made, including; extending the 
statutory duty on Local Authorities to include community-based support services. 
The Bill would be considered at the House of Lords (committee stage)  before 
proceeding to the third reading and any amendments prior to receiving Royal 
Ascent. It was expected that the statutory duties outlined in the Bill/ Act would come 
into force in April 2021. 

Main Statutory Duties of the Domestic Abuse Bill

The Domestic Abuse Bill will place a statutory duty on tier 1 local authorities to 
provide support to victims of domestic abuse and their children within safe 
accommodation, with the aim of achieving consistency across England. It is noted 
that currently the duty does not extend to the provision of community-based support 
for victims of domestic abuse. 

The main requirements under the statutory duty are to: 

 Convene a Domestic Abuse Local Partnership Board
 Complete a Needs Assessment
 Develop a Domestic Abuse Strategy and commission appropriately
 Monitor and Report to Government
 LAs to have regard to Statutory Guidance in exercising the above functions
 Tier 2 local authorities to co-operate with tier 1 local authorities

The committee was informed that Gloucestershire was well placed to implement the 
Bill and statutory duties, with the work being led by Tina Hemingway (Outcome 
Manager) and Sophie Jarrett (County Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence 
Strategic Coordinator). All requirements had been considered and appropriate 
actions taken. The Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Commissioning Group 
would oversee the required activity and reconvene as the Domestic Abuse Local 
Partnership Board.  

Rapid research proposal 
Rapid insight research had been commissioned to better understand attitudes and 
behaviours relating to self-isolating and accessing COVID-19 testing. This 
qualitative research to target critical workers (those who cannot work from home) 
who live in areas of high deprivation and/or near to a community testing site. It 
sought to develop: 

 A clear understanding of the motives, barriers and implications of self-
isolating and/or testing in different scenarios 

 A clear qualitative insight into the needs and solutions to influence residents 
to comply with self-isolating and access testing



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

 Insight-led recommendations for incentives/solutions that will influence and 
encourage compliance with the 4 desired behaviours 

A research report would be completed in early March. 

Communications update
From the beginning of 2021, focus on activity had been placed on supporting the 
Government’s: ‘Stay at home, Save Lives’ message, community testing and the roll-
out of the COVID-19 vaccination programme: 

Activity included:

 Gloucestershire County Council joined NextDoor – a social site that helps us 
target our vital Covid messages at a hyperlocal level

 The county’s first community testing centre opened at the Friendship café in 
Gloucester. Residents who still have to leave home for either work or caring 
responsibilities were invited to get a rapid, regular test. This was promoted 
via Gloucester FM, translated audio and posters, direct communications to 
parents via schools, Nextdoor and the media 

 Promotion of the Holiday School Meals voucher scheme for February half 
term via social media 

 Nearly 300,000 COVID-19 support leaflets were delivered to households 
across the county and included information on: looking after your mental 
health and wellbeing, financial support to help people to stay at home and 
more

 Lamppost signs across the county will be replaced to reflect the positive 
impact that lockdown has had on Covid cases in the county, with the 
message ‘Help beat COVID-19’ 

 We shared a video from Gloucester Rugby encouraging people to follow the 
rules so that they can get back ‘in the shed’ 

 NHS partners have been sharing details of the progress of the COVID-19 
vaccination programme roll out. This includes the county council’s efforts to 
reach frontline health and social care staff. Members of the county’s Warning 
and Informing communications group have been supporting the efforts

 Gloucestershire Constabulary had been promoting enforcement activity 
during lockdown, reminding people to stick to the rules or face a fine

 On Valentines Day, social media had been used to encourage people to 
‘Spread the love, not the virus’ 

COVID-19 Vaccination Update: Social care staff vaccine roll out
The roll out of the NHS C19 vaccination programme had recently been extended to 
frontline social care staff (known as priority cohort 2). Directorates across GCC had 
been working collectively to identify not only their own eligible staff, but to invite 
social care providers in Gloucestershire into the local NHS vaccination programme, 
issuing letters of eligibility to evidence their priority for vaccination.

Priority cohort 2 included CQC-registered providers, and / or other non-registered 
organisations who employed frontline care workers providing care to individuals 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

clinically vulnerable to COVID infection. This included homelessness services and 
other community provision to those with severe mental health diagnosis and/or 
learning disabilities, as well as older adult social care.

Vaccinations Equity
A countywide COVID-19 Vaccinations Equity Group had convened at the end of 
January, chaired by Paul Roberts (Chief Executive of Gloucestershire Health and 
Care NHS Foundation Trust). The purpose of the group was to support equitable 
uptake of COVID-19 vaccinations across the population of Gloucestershire. The 
objectives of the group were to:

• Ensure robust data is collected that allow the group to identify and then 
measure any inequalities of uptake

• Consider and take into account the national evidence on vaccine hesitancy 
to supplement local data

• Engage and involve relevant groups who are not coming forward for 
vaccination

• Identify the reasons for vaccine hesitancy
• Agree strategies and interventions to address the issues raised
• Evaluate the strategies and interventions to ensure they are effective
• Share data and activity with the Gloucestershire COVID-19 Mass 

Vaccination Command Group and other key stakeholders

The Group had reviewed published evidence on COVID-19 vaccine hesitancy or 
refusal and what might work to encourage and enable vaccine uptake. This had 
been supplemented with local data on vaccine uptake across different population 
groups, local insight research and feedback during engagement activities, and the 
impact data and learning that we gather as interventions are delivered. A ‘test and 
learn’ approach had been taken to ensure the programme could adapt and improve 
effectively within the Gloucestershire Mass Vaccination Programme timelines. 
Efforts were being taken to co-design interventions where timescales and resources 
allowed. 

A HealthWatch England survey was being undertaken to explore intentions to take 
up the vaccine and potential barriers. The Vaccinations Equity group was 
considering adaptations to the survey for targeted local use. 

Conversations were ongoing regarding the vaccination of individuals resident in the 
Forest of Dean but registered with a GP in Wales, with studies to explore the risk of 
inequity, given the different trajectories for vaccine roll-out between the two 
countries.

In addition, representations had been made to the Gloucestershire COVID-19 Mass 
Vaccination Command Group to consider rough sleepers and asylum seekers as 
priority groups for vaccination under JCVI group 4, which included those who were 
extremely clinically vulnerable. This had been agreed on the basis of the likely 
vulnerability and exposure of this group and steps were underway to encourage 
and enable them to come forward for vaccination. 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

Finally, the council was participating in a newly convened South West PHE regional 
network for Health Inequalities and COVID-19 Vaccinations to share learning and 
good practice.

Long Term Impact of COVID-19/Health Inequalities and COVID-19

Health Inequalities Framework / Toolkit
An outline of the toolkit and its range of tools had been presented to CCG 
colleagues in February.  There was considerable support for the approach and 
agreement to test relevant tools in partnership. The idea was for the tools to be 
tested and simplified so that they can picked up by partnerships, organisations and 
services across the system to help them take a more systematic approach to 
understanding and acting on the inequalities in their area.  

Update on community testing 
Two asymptomatic community testing sites had been set up in Gloucestershire and 
a third opening later in the Spring: - 

 Friendship Café, Gloucester – opened on 13th January
 Royal Agricultural University, Cirencester – opened on 17th February
 Miners Welfare Hall, Cinderford – due to open by 10th March

Rapid COVID-19 tests were available to people who lived or worked in 
Gloucestershire, who needed to leave the house because of work or caring 
responsibilities. People were being encouraged to take the test twice a week, 
receiving their result within an hour of their test. Anyone who tested positive was 
followed up by the local Health Protection team to reinforce self isolation messages 
and, in certain cases, provide rapid action to prevent potential outbreaks in high risk 
settings.

As of 21st February 2021
:
 3,244 tests had been carried out in Gloucester, with 21 positive cases found

 152 tests had been carried out in Cirencester, with 1 positive cases found

GCC had been actively working with DHSC to make rapid tests available to more 
people across the county and planning the roll out of further sites to be confirmed in 
the coming weeks. 

Impact of Covid-19 on sexual health

In common with other health services, sexual health services had been impacted by 
the pandemic. Provisional data collated by PHE (December 2020) showed that the 
number of consultations carried out by specialist sexual health services had fallen 
during the first lockdown; along with rates of STI testing and new STI diagnoses. 
While there had been some recovery when lockdown measures had eased; 
nationally the numbers of consultations, tests and diagnoses in the summer of 2020 
remained considerably below the same period in 2019. National data for the latter 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 6 -

part of last year was not yet available, but it was likely that attendances and activity 
would remain below expected levels.

The local sexual health service had remained open throughout the pandemic, but 
had needed to adapt to how services were provided to ensure the safety of staff 
and patients; and the resilience of the service.  Clinics were largely concentred in 
the central Hope House hub in Gloucester; facilities to enable remote tele-
consultations are in place; and vulnerable/high risk patients are being prioritised. 
The county had an established programme of online STI testing which had ensured 
STI tests have remained accessible.

Young People 
It was agreed it was important to continue to look at the support for young people’s 
wellbeing across the pathway from prevention and early intervention to more 
specialist care. A new mental health CYP strategic response group had been set up 
to help co-ordinate the local response. The group would bring together 
commissioners and providers, and representatives from education, supported by 
the Gloucestershire Healthy Living and Learning programme. 

The Committee would be kept up to date on work locally to support young people’s 
mental health. 

The report was noted.

5. ADULT SOCIAL CARE REPORT 

The committee received an update from the Executive Director of Adult Social Care 
and Public Health, (Gloucestershire County Council), on matters relating to adult 
social care, including the response to the COVID-19 Emergency.

The report was noted.

6. CHIEF FIRE OFFICER REPORT 

The committee received a detailed update on matters relating to the delivery of 
services within the Chief Fire Officer, (Gloucestershire), portfolio of services, 
comprising; Gloucestershire Fire and Rescue Service, Trading Standards, Civil 
Protection and Coroners Services.

The update was noted.

7. WORK PLAN REVIEW 2017-21 

The committee noted the items of scrutiny that had been considered during the 
previous four years and invited to submit any suggestions on items for 
consideration by the new committee after the council elections in May 2021. 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 7 -

CHAIRPERSON

Meeting concluded at 11.50am 


